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Response to comments summary on the early draft MS4 Permit 
This document provides an overview of common themes from comments on the early draft MS4 general permit, 
which was available from May 7, 2019 through June 6, 2019. For each common theme, the MPCA has included a 
response. 

Minimum Control Measure (MCM) 1: Public Education and Outreach 
Deicing salt education 
The MPCA received multiple comments on new requirements focused on communicating appropriate deicing 
use to businesses, commercial facilities, and institutions. In particular, maintaining a written or mapped 
inventory of these organizations.   

In response, the MPCA has made the following changes to the draft permit language: 

1. Removed the inventory requirement. 
2. Removed the requirement to include information on training opportunities to improve winter 

maintenance activities. 

MCM 3: Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination 
Regulatory mechanism for salt storage 
The MPCA received multiple comments on the new requirement for permittees to implement a regulatory 
mechanism which requires proper salt storage at commercial, institutional, and non-NPDES permitted industrial 
facilities. In particular, several organizations, including road authorities and watershed districts, commented that 
they do not have adequate land use authority to enforce such a regulatory mechanism.  

In response, the MPCA has revised the requirement to apply to only cities and townships. 

Inventory for illicit discharges inspections 
The MPCA received multiple comments on the requirement for permittees to maintain a written or mapped 
inventory of priority areas the permittee identifies as having a higher likelihood for illicit discharges. In 
particular, several organizations in their comments asked how to determine “non-NPDES regulated areas”.  

The MPCA’s “What’s in my Neighborhood” online application, available at 
https://www.pca.state.mn.us/data/whats-my-neighborhood, is a resource permittees may use to determine 
NPDES regulated facilities. From there, permittees are expected to evaluate other businesses and industrial 
activities within their jurisdiction and determine areas to include in their inventory for inspection. In addition, 
the MPCA has revised to draft permit language by combining items “a” and “c” and specifying that the inventory 
must include “non-NPDES regulated business/industrial activities with storage of large quantities of significant 
materials that could result in an illicit discharge”. 
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MCM 4: Construction Site Stormwater Runoff Control 
Revise regulatory mechanism when Construction Stormwater Permit is reissued 
The MPCA received multiple comments on the requirement for permittees to revise their regulatory 
mechanism(s), if necessary, within six months of the issuance date of that permit, to be at least as stringent as 
the requirements for erosion, sediment, and waste controls described in the Construction Stormwater General 
Permit (MNR100001). Commenters were primarily concerned with the six month timeframe not being enough 
time to make revisions to their regulatory mechanism. Most commenters proposed 12 months instead of six 
months.  

In response, the MPCA has revised the draft permit language from “six months” to “12 months”. 

MCM 5: Post-Construction Stormwater Management 
Volume retention requirements for new and fully reconstructed impervious surfaces (items 20.5 & 20.7) 
The MPCA received multiple comments on the following draft language: 

20.5 The permittee’s regulatory mechanism(s) must require owners of construction activity to treat the water quality volume 
on any project where the sum of the new impervious surface and the fully reconstructed impervious surface equals one 
or more acres. [Minn. R. 7090] 

 
20.7 For linear projects, the water quality volume must be calculated as the larger of one (1) inch times the new impervious 

surface or one-half (0.5) inch times the sum of the new and the fully reconstructed impervious surface. Where the entire 
water quality volume cannot be treated within the existing right-of-way, a reasonable attempt to obtain additional right-
of-way, easement, or other permission to treat the stormwater during the project planning process must be made. 
Volume reduction practices must be considered first, as described in item 20.8. If additional right-of-way, easements, or 
other permission cannot be obtained, owners of construction activity must maximize the treatment of the water quality 
volume prior to discharge from the MS4. At a minimum, owners of construction activity must provide a net reduction 
from pre-project conditions (on an annual average basis) of Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and Total Phosphorus (TP) 
utilizing any methods of stormwater treatment. [Minn. R. 7090] 

Summary of comments: 
1. Commenters were primarily concerned with the challenges (e.g., lack of right-of-way, cost) to meet the 

calculated water quality volume for public linear projects. 
2. Several commenters requested that the requirements for fully reconstructed impervious surface be 

included in the next issuance of the Construction Stormwater Permit instead of the draft MS4 general 
permit for consistency. 

3. A couple commenters were concerned that the draft permit requirement did not allow for permittees to 
require a more stringent water quality volume treatment requirements. 

Response to 1: 
The draft permit requires project proposers of linear redevelopment projects to consider volume reduction 
within the right-of-way (ROW) for stormwater treatment first.  If the project proposers (in concert with the 
permittee) determine the requirement cannot be met (not enough space, infiltration prohibitions found in item 
20.10, etc), the linear corridor must be analyzed to find potential treatment locations adjacent to the project 
where additional ROW might be purchased.  If the project proposers (in concert with the permittee) determine 
that the adjacent areas are not conducive for stormwater management, the draft permit states stormwater 
treatment should be maximized to the extent practicable.  In these situations no additional offsite treatment, 
mitigation, or payment in lieu is required even if the full water quality volume is not treated.     

The MPCA has reviewed many projects where a linear redevelopment standard was met by acquiring additional 
right of way specifically for stormwater treatment.  There are many other examples where a linear 
redevelopment standard was in place but the full standard was not achieved due to site limitations such as lack 
of space or some other reason.  In these types of cases where the full standard was not achieved, no further 
treatment is required.  The only requirement for these projects is to document the site limitations and the 
attempts to find additional ROW for treatment. 
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The draft permit requires a reasonable attempt to acquire ROW for stormwater management.  The MPCA does 
not expect land to be acquired through eminent domain.  If the adjacent land is highly urbanized or otherwise in 
productive use, no further analysis of availability is needed. Other reasons for determining the land is 
unavailable include safety or land owners who are unwilling to sell.  The spirit of the requirement is to drive 
permittees and project proposers to explore any opportunities that might be available, including residential rain 
gardens where possible.   

The MPCA does not want to prescribe the level to which the attempt for right-of-way acquisition is made during 
the project planning process.  The draft permit language simply requires the permittees to make the 
determination to the best of their ability.  The MPCA would not expect all permittees to come up with same 
solution for stormwater treatment on a particular project.  For example, many county highway redevelopment 
projects have occurred where stormwater was routed to an offsite pond where it was then used by the 
municipality for irrigation.  These types of innovative partnerships would not likely happen if not pushed by 
regulation.  However, the MPCA would not want to mandate this type of project as they require all partners to 
be active, willing participants in order to be successful. The draft re-development standard for linear projects 
sets a goal that can be achieved in many cases but has enough flexibility to accommodate any technical, physical 
or financial hardships. 

Response to 2: 
The MPCA chose not to include a redevelopment standard in the CSW permit as that permit applies to all 
construction activity across the State and may not be appropriate or necessary in some areas.  There are many 
undeveloped areas where water quality issues are due to agriculture, or areas where water quality remains high 
due to the watershed being mostly undeveloped. Watersheds with a low percentage of impervious surfaces 
generally do not exhibit surface water degradation due to development.  For these areas, a redevelopment 
requirement is not necessary to improve water quality.  Since the MS4 permit regulates construction activity in 
the urbanized areas of the state where intense development has occurred for many years without stormwater 
treatment requirements, a redevelopment standard is paramount to reversing water quality degradation due to 
development. 

As the commenter states the draft permit language will create inconsistencies between the construction permit 
and the permittees regulatory mechanism.  These inconsistencies already exist in many cases.  There are many 
regulated MS4 permittees that are already successfully implementing a redevelopment standard.  In some 
cases, the standards already in place are at a higher level then proposed in the draft permit. However, project 
proposers for redevelopment that are following the municipalities regulatory mechanism will not need to check 
any further into the construction permit where there is no redevelopment requirements which should minimize 
confusion.  There will not be a situation where the two regulations conflict. 

The anti-degradation standards are in place to ensure that further degradation of the States surface waters does 
not occur.  Since the MS4 permittees are subject to TMDL requirements, stormwater runoff conditions must 
improve as opposed to remaining the same.  In the urbanized area of the state, many of our surface waters are 
listed as impaired with one of the main causes being a high percentage of impervious surfaces.  Redevelopment 
offers an opportunity to treat runoff from properties that have historically been discharging untreated 
stormwater.  Designing stormwater treatment practices for redevelopment projects on smaller properties can 
be technically challenging as the commenter states.  The permittees regulatory mechanism can offer flexibility 
to accommodate these types of sites.  In many cases offsite treatment or payment in lieu of treatment is 
allowed as found in 20.11 through 20.15 in the draft permit.  In addition to the physical limitations listed in item 
20.10, item 20.11 allows flexibility with regards to cost which could be used in cases such as the commenter 
describes. 

MS4 communities are required to have a plan review process in place where the design details are worked out 
with this flexibility in mind. If the permittees are unsure about a particular proposal when performing a plan 
review, the MPCA has resources to help.  In addition to the guidance found in the MN Stormwater Manual, 
technical staff is available to provide assistance at any time.  
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Response to 3: 
The proposed MS4 permit requirement is a minimum and any local ordinance requiring a higher water quality 
volume is allowed. This is the understanding that is already acknowledged as many municipalities already have a 
higher standard.   

Infiltration prohibitions 
A couple commenters noted that they would defer to the public water supplier to make a determination if 
infiltration is acceptable. 

Response: 
Each regulatory mechanism requirement at the beginning of MCMs 3, 4 and 5 reads: “To the extent allowable 
under state or local law, the permittee must develop, implement, and enforce a regulatory mechanism(s)…”. 
Therefore, permittees that do not own or operate a municipal well can adhere to the prohibitions and defer to 
the appropriate municipality if a different determination is made regarding a higher level of engineering review. 

MCM 6: Pollution Prevention/Good Housekeeping for Municipal Operations 
Tracking salt usage 
The MPCA received multiple comments on the requirement for permittees with an applicable WLA for chloride 
to track the amount of deicer applied per salting event to all permittee owned/operated surfaces. Some 
commenters felt a per event basis was excessive or would be difficult to determine. 

In response, the MPCA has revised the language to require permittees to document the total amount of deicer 
applied each winter maintenance season. 

Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) 
TMDL requirements summary document (standalone document posted with the draft permit) 

The MPCA received multiple comments on the TMDL requirements summary document that was included with 
the initial draft permit that was available from May 7, 2019 to June 6, 2019. During this time span, the permit 
application (i.e., the SWPPP document) had not yet been fully developed, so instead the summary document 
was intended to give interested parties an opportunity to read what would be required for TMDLs in the permit 
application, which the MPCA plans to make available during the official public notice. However, this intent may 
not have been clear.  Several commenters requested the TMDL requirements to be included in the permit itself. 
Another commenter indicated that they did not believe 90-days would be enough time to complete the permit 
application. 

In response, the MPCA has made the following changes to the draft permit: 

1. Included the application requirements within the SWPPP Document section of the permit. 
2. Removed the 90-day and 120-day submittal timeline for existing permittees. All existing permittees are 

required to submit on the same timeline, which is 150-days after permit issuance. 

Other Parts of the Permit 
Storm Sewer System Mapping requirements 
The MPCA receive multiple comments on the new mapping requirement to update their storm sewer system 
map to depict “structural stormwater BMPs not owned or operated by the permittee, which include an executed 
legal mechanism(s) between the permittee and owner responsible for the long term maintenance, as required in 
item 20.16”. Some commenters were confused by which structural stormwater BMPs would be required to be 
mapped.  

In response, the MPCA has made the following changes to the draft permit: 

1. This requirement has been changed from a mapping requirement to a written or mapped inventory 
requirement. It has also been reworded to better encapsulate structural stormwater BMPs that were 
implemented to meet the permittee’s post-construction stormwater management regulatory 
mechanism requirements since August 1, 2013 (the effective date of the 2013 MS4 General Permit).  

2. This requirement has been relocated to MCM 5 since this requirement is closely tied to the long-term 
maintenance requirements of this section. 


